teachers and the building administrator will determine the supervision schedule. 
Any additional time beyond this, as determined by the principal, will be paid at 
$20.00 per hour. 

9. Each certified teacher, excluding social workers/counselors, shall be assigned a 
minimum of two hundred eighty-five (285) minutes of planning time allocated per 
week and a daily minimum of thirty (30) minutes for duty-free lunch (but not 
less than a student’s allocated lunch period) except on board- approved 
professional development days. 

10. The teacher’s workday shall be contiguous with no split schedule unless mutually